PRINTED: 02/18/2015 FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: ___ C B. WING IL6008528 12/11/2014 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **1901 13TH STREET** SHAWNEE CHRISTIAN NURSING CTR **HERRIN, IL 62948** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX **PREFIX** REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 Final Observations S9999 Statement of Licensure Violations: 300.1210b) 300.1210d)6) 300.1220b)3) 300.3240a) Section 300.1210 General Requirements for Nursing and Personal Care b) The facility shall provide the necessary care and services to attain or maintain the highest practicable physical, mental, and psychological well-being of the resident, in accordance with each resident's comprehensive resident care plan. Adequate and properly supervised nursing care and personal care shall be provided to each resident to meet the total nursing and personal care needs of the resident. Restorative measures shall include, at a minimum, the following procedures: Pursuant to subsection (a), general d) nursing care shall include, at a minimum, the following and shall be practiced on a 24-hour. seven-day-a-week basis: All necessary precautions shall be taken to assure that the residents' environment remains as free of accident hazards as possible. All nursing personnel shall evaluate residents to see that each resident receives adequate supervision

Illinois Department of Public Health

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Section 300.1220 Supervision of Nursing

and assistance to prevent accidents.

TITLE

(X6) DATE

12/23/14

STATE FORM 1NEW11 If continuation sheet 1 of 6

attachment a statement of licensure violation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY		
7(12)		DEWN TOWNSEN.	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
		IL6008528	B. WING		C 12/11/2014	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
SHAWNEE CHRISTIAN NURSING CTR 1901 13TH						
0(4) 15	SHMMADVSTA	HERRIN, I				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE COMPLETE	
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 1	S9999			
	Services					
	nursing services of 3) Developing plan for each reside comprehensive ass and goals to be accand personal care a Personnel, represer nursing, activities, d modalities as are or be involved in the proplan. The plan shall reviewed and modifineeded as indicated	an up-to-date resident care ent based on the resident's essment, individual needs omplished, physician's orders, and nursing needs. Inting other services such as ietary, and such other dered by the physician, shall reparation of the resident care I be in writing and shall be ied in keeping with the care I by the resident's condition. Viewed at least every three				
		ee, administrator, employee or all not abuse or neglect a				
3	These Regulations v by:	vere not met as evidenced				
PRINTED AND ADDRESS OF THE SAME	failed to provide ade periods of restlessne implement establishe	iew and interview, the facility quate supervision during ess/drowsiness and failed to ed interventions to prevent a (R2) reviewed for falls.				

Illinois Department of Public Health STATE FORM

AND DIAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		IL6008528	B. WING		12/1	0 11/2014
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE						
SHAWNEE C	HRISTIAN NURSI	ING CTR 1901 13T HERRIN,	H STREET IL 62948			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
Thi whe Her 10/bila Investigation Per Fine R2 according Phy with Per Fibral "Ala with R2's show relation weather a show relation Per Per Fibral "Ala with R2's show relation Per	eelchair on 09/30 matomas which in 04/14. From this oteral fractured of estigation, Diagnotory and Physical ath Certificate dath Certificate dath Certificate dath Certificate dath Certificate dath a form titled Asterial and include: was admitted to cording to the Adres diagnoses, according to the Adres arming pressure in an initiation date at the diagnoses, dementiated to gait/balances, dementiated to gait/balances, dementiated to gait/balances, history of 013, and falls on 06/14, 06/24/14, 09/30/14." Corr	I when R2 fell from her 0/14 and sustained Subdural resulted in her death on fall, R2 also sustained lavicles. (See Post Fall lostic Imaging Report and al, all dated 09/30/14, and ated 10/04/14.) Sility screened all residents sessment Scoring Report that are living at the facility that are serviced to an October 2014 eport, included Dementia Disturbance, Pressure Ulcer, Falls, Hyperlipidemia, Atrial asion, and History of Hip Report showed an order for pad to wheelchair while up"	S9999			

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 6899 1NEW11 If continuation sheet 3 of 6

Illinois D	Department of Public	Health				
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		IL6008528	B. WING			C 11/2014
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS CITY	STATE, ZIP CODE		
		1901 13Ti	H STREET	017(12, 211 00BE		
SHAWNI	EE CHRISTIAN NURS	NG CTR HERRIN,				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 3	S9999			
	and "gripper socks 09/09/14.	at all times" which was added	TO A A PORT A CANADA CA			
	11:57 pm, R2 was rof bed, and at that the stated that at 1:00 and gotten up to her whomuses station with stated that at 1:30 an ear the nurses station with stated that at 1:30 an ear the nurses station with stated that at 1:30 an ear the nurses station with stated that at 1:30 an ear the nurses station with stated 09/30/14, R2 right eye and stated had happened. This was sent to the embedding that the properties of the stated that the stated that the stated that at the time wheelchair did not halso included in the 09/30/14 written stated that at the time wheelchair, and a seminary and seminary and seminary and a seminary and seminary and a seminary and seminary and a seminary and semina	coording to an Incident Report was noted to have a swollen she couldnt remember what Incident Report stated R2 ergency room at a local on and treatment. This report (Interdisciplinary Team) met a was initiated. Environmental empleted. (Wheel)chair alarment had inadequate footwear ment from E5 CNA (Certified included in the Incident Report in e of the fall "Her (R2's) have a chair alarm in place." Incident Report was a tement from E7, Licensed here was no alarm present to estatement from E7 that R2 wheelchair talking and was a drink, and resident had 109/30/14 History and Physical mergency Room Physician "Assessment: Fall injury with ubdural Hemorrhage. She is at ecause of her intracerebral				
	Practical Nurse, "The wheelchair", and a see "had been sitting in given cookies and a dozed off some". A completed by Z1, Enstated the following: Intracerebral and Subject high risk of death be hemorrhage leading	tere was no alarm present to statement from E7 that R2 wheelchair talking and was drink, and resident had 09/30/14 History and Physical mergency Room Physician "Assessment: Fall injury with ubdural Hemorrhage.She is at				

1NEW11

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION			E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
ANDFLAN	A. BUILDING:		COMP	COMPLETED			
			,				
		IL6008528	D. WING		12/11/2014		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE			
SHAWNE	E CHRISTIAN NURS	ING CTR 1901 13T	H STREET				
SHAVIAL	L OHNOHAN NONS	HERRIN,	IL 62948				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	Continued From pa	age 4	S9999				
	09/30/14 stated: "Thematoma in the right to 3.5cm x 3.6cm x extension into the aspace and along the frontoparietal temp measuring up to 12 frontal parietal temp measuring up to 4m Death Record dated Death as: A)Subdura consequence of: On 11/26/14 at 1:00 stated that when R2 wheelchair alarm wheelchair alarm who was unwitnessed as without staff presenhistory of falls included that the coording dated 09/30/14, R2 footwear- I'm not subut my interpretation gripper socks." On stated R2 was restled bed in spite of being up to the wheelchair and did not utilize a were " none availabuse, and we had be residents wheelchair alarm in place of a was 11/26/14 at 2:20 pm fell, she did not have and that she had be Nurses Station. E5 stations.	ostic Imaging Report dated here is a intraparenchymal ght frontal lobe measuring up 3.6cm craniocaudad with adjacent right frontal extra-axial e anterior falx. There is a right boral subdural hematoma amm transverse, There is a left poral subdural hematoma mm transverse." Certification of d 10/04/14 listed the Cause of ral Hemorrhage, due to, or as					

Illinois Department of Public Health

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	AND DUAN OF CODDECTION DENTIFICATION NUMBER.		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1901 13TH STREET HERRIN, IL 62948 (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) S9999 Continued From page 5 the hall with E4. On 12/03/14 at 2:20 pm, E4, CNA stated that R2 was at the nurses station without staff present with another confused resident present, and did not have a wheelchair alarm in place at the time of the fall. E4 stated she had last visually observed R2 at 1:20 am, and R2 fell at 1:30 am. On 12/09/14 at 9:15 am, E8, CNA, stated she had not witnessed the fall because she was on break and not on the unit at that time. E8 stated she had gotten R2 up to the wheelchair because she kept attempting to get out of bed and her bed alarm kept going off. E8	H COORESO B WING		B WING		8		
SHAWNEE CHRISTIAN NURSING CTR 1901 13TH STREET HERRIN, IL 62948 (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) S9999 Continued From page 5 the hall with E4. On 12/03/14 at 2:20 pm, E4, CNA stated that R2 was at the nurses station without staff present with another confused resident present, and did not have a wheelchair alarm in place at the time of the fall. E4 stated she had last visually observed R2 at 1:20 am, and R2 fell at 1:30 am. On 12/09/14 at 9:15 am, E8, CNA, stated she had not witnessed the fall because she was on break and not on the unit at that time. E8 stated she had gotten R2 up to the wheelchair because she kept attempting to get out of bed and her bed alarm kept going off. E8			IL6008528	b. WING		12/1	11/2014
CX4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE	NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) S9999 Continued From page 5 the hall with E4. On 12/03/14 at 2:20 pm, E4, CNA stated that R2 was at the nurses station without staff present with another confused resident present, and did not have a wheelchair alarm in place at the time of the fall. E4 stated she had last visually observed R2 at 1:20 am, and R2 fell at 1:30 am. On 12/09/14 at 9:15 am, E8, CNA, stated she had not witnessed the fall because she was on break and not on the unit at that time. E8 stated she had gotten R2 up to the wheelchair because she kept attempting to get out of bed and her bed alarm kept going off. E8	SHAWN	EE CHRISTIAN NURSI	ING CTR				
the hall with E4. On 12/03/14 at 2:20 pm, E4, CNA stated that R2 was at the nurses station without staff present with another confused resident present, and did not have a wheelchair alarm in place at the time of the fall. E4 stated she had last visually observed R2 at 1:20 am, and R2 fell at 1:30 am. On 12/09/14 at 9:15 am, E8, CNA, stated she had not witnessed the fall because she was on break and not on the unit at that time. E8 stated she had gotten R2 up to the wheelchair because she kept attempting to get out of bed and her bed alarm kept going off. E8	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR	ULD BE	COMPLETE
stated she had given the resident a snack and fluids and placed her wheelchair by the nurses station, where E7 was at the time. (AA)	S9999	the hall with E4. On CNA stated that R2 without staff present resident present, a alarm in place at the she had last visually R2 fell at 1:30 am. CNA, stated she had because she was o that time. E8 stated wheelchair because out of bed and her to stated she had give fluids and placed he station, where E7 without the control of the cont	a 12/03/14 at 2:20 pm, E4, was at the nurses station at with another confused and did not have a wheelchair etime of the fall. E4 stated y observed R2 at 1:20 am, and On 12/09/14 at 9:15 am, E8, and not witnessed the fall a break and not on the unit at 1 she had gotten R2 up to the e she kept attempting to get bed alarm kept going off. E8 and the resident a snack and the er wheelchair by the nurses	S9999			

Illinois Department of Public Health



525-535 West Jefferson Street • Springfield, Illinois 62761-0001 • www.dph.illinois.gov

Shawnee Christian Nursing Center

Imposed Plan of Correction

300.1210b) 300.1220b)3)
300.3240a)

- A. Resident assessments were reviewed to ensure that those residents who are at risk for falls have appropriate interventions on their care plans.
- B. Daily audits were conducted by the DON to determine which residents were at risk for falls, to continue for a period of four weeks, and then three times weekly until the facility has sustained compliance.
- C. Nursing staff were re educated on where safety equipment was located, process on when equipment is not available, process on how to maintain resident safety until correct safety equipment is available, and on the facility's Fall Policy, including preventative measures, implementing interventions after a fall, and identifying the root cause of the fall. Staff are not permitted to work until after receiving this re-education.
- D. The facility reviewed residents who sustain a fall at the morning IDT meeting to determine if appropriate interventions had been implemented as well as the weekly At Risk meeting. Findings will be presented to the Quality Assurance Committee monthly for three months for review and recommendations.
- E. The Maintenance Director performed audits of available safety devices, chair and bed alarms, and checked for operational ability.
- F. Walking rounds were and continue to be completed by CNA's at the change of shift with visual and physical verification that correct safety tools are in place and functioning. CNA's report findings of room checks at report and nurses document on the Treatment Administration Record.

Completion date: 20 Days from Receipt of Notice

attachment B imposed Plan of Correction